
762 W. Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA, 19010    •     877.987.2782     •    AquaAmerica.com

March 7, 2022 

VIA E-FILING 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 

Re: Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. – Acquisition of the wastewater system 
assets of the Lower Makefield Township, Docket No. A-2021-3024267 – Tariff 
Supplement No. 13 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

In accordance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Order Adopted and 
Entered on January 13, 2022 in Docket No. A-2021-3024267, Ordering Paragraph 5; enclosed 
please find Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.’s Tariff Supplement No. 13 to Tariff Sewer-PA 
P.U.C. No. 2, which establishes the rates of the Lower Makefield Township Division. Closing 
took place on March 4, 2022. 

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (610) 520-6359. 

Sincerely, 

Erin M. Feeney 
Manager of Rates & Planning  
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Enclosure 

cc: Paul Diskin, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via Email) 
Dan Searfoorce, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via Email) 
Sean Donnelly, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via Email) 
Marissa Boyle, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via Email) 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) 

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS 

GOVERNING THE COLLECTIONS OF 

WASTEWATER  

IN PORTIONS OF 

ADAMS, BUCKS, CARBON, CHESTER, CLARION, CLEARFIELD, DELAWARE, 

LACKAWANNA, LUZERNE, MONROE, MONTGOMERY, PIKE, SCHUYLKILL, VENANGO, 

AND WYOMING COUNTIES 

IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 

By: 

Marc Lucca, President 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
762 Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010 

NOTICE 

THIS TARIFF ESTABLISHES THE WASTEWATER RATES FOR THE 
CUSTOMERS OF LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP SITUATED WITHIN BUCKS 

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.   TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

TWELFTH REVISED PAGE 2 
CANCELING ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE 2 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 2 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF 

Changes: This tariff makes changes to reflect the acquisition of the wastewater assets of Lower 
Makefield, located within Lower Makefield Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. Closing on 
the acquisition took place on 03/04/2022, with the effective date of ownership occurring at 
12:01AM on 03/05/2022. (See pages 7 and 8.12.1, 8.12.2, and 8.12.3) 

This tariff is made pursuant to the Commission’s Order adopted and entered 01/13/2022 at Docket 
No. A-2021-3024267, which authorizes the issuance of the Certificate of Public Convenience. 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.   TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

TWELFTH REVISED PAGE 3 
CANCELING ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE 3 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 3 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 
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SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.   TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 7 
CANCELING ORIGINAL PAGE 7 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 7 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 

(C) 

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORIES SERVED 

Township County

RATE ZONE 12

Lower Makefield Township Division Lower Makefield Bucks 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.   TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

ORIGINAL PAGE 8.12.1 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 8.12.1 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 

RATE ZONE 12 – METERED AND UNMETERED 

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to 
Rate Zone 12 rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff unless 
otherwise specifically identified below. 

QUARTERLY SERVICE & CONSUMPTION CHARGES ($)

A. Residential 

Minimum Charge per quarter: 

Per Dwelling Unit (private dwelling) $160.48

Exception: Residential Building with 1 meter

meter and no more than 2 dwelling units $269.22

Consumption Charge:

(Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at the Company’s discretion) 

First 10,000 gallons per quarter $4.37  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $4.60 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $4.81 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $5.29  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $5.90  per 1,000 gallons  

Over 50,000 gallons per quarter $6.77 per 1,000 gallons 

Unmetered (This charge is a flat fee for customers not metered for water consumption.) 

Unmetered Charge $269.22

B. Commercial - Apartments billed under the residential rate 

by Lower Makefield Township** 

Minimum Charge per quarter: 

Per Dwelling Unit $160.48

Consumption Charge: 

(Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at the Company’s discretion)

First 10,000 gallons per quarter $4.37 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $4.60  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $4.81  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $5.29 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 10,000 gallons per quarter $5.90 per 1,000 gallons 

Over 50,000 gallons per quarter  $6.77  per 1,000 gallons  



SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.   TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

ORIGINAL PAGE 8.12.2 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 8.12.2 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 

RATE ZONE 12 – CONTINUED 

QUARTERLY SERVICE & CONSUMPTION CHARGES ($) continued

C. Commercial (Other than Customers in subsection B above), Industrial, 

and Public Customers

Minimum Charge per quarter $297.65

Consumption Charge:

(Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at the Company’s discretion)

First 12,981 gallons per quarter
Included in Minimum 
Charge

Over 12,981 gallons per quarter $22.93  per 1,000 gallons  

MONTHLY SERVICE & CONSUMPTION CHARGES ($)

A. Residential 

Minimum Charge per month:

Per Dwelling Unit (private dwelling) $53.49

Exception: Residential Building with 1 meter 

meter and no more than 2 dwelling units $89.74

Consumption Charge: 

(Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at the Company’s discretion) 

First 3,400 gallons per month $4.37 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 3,300 gallons per month $4.60 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 3,300 gallons per month $4.81  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 3,400 gallons per month $5.29  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 3,300 gallons per month $5.90 per 1,000 gallons 

Over 16,700 gallons per month $6.77 per 1,000 gallons 

Unmetered (This charge is a flat fee for customers not metered for water consumption.) 

Unmetered Charge $89.74



SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.   TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 

ORIGINAL PAGE 8.12.3 

ISSUED: March 7, 2022 8.12.3 EFFECTIVE: March 8, 2022 

RATE ZONE 12 – CONTINUED 

MONTHLY SERVICE & CONSUMPTION CHARGES ($) continued

B. Commercial - Apartments billed under the residential rate  

by Lower Makefield Township**

Minimum Charge per month:

Per Dwelling Unit $53.49

Consumption Charge:

(Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at the Company’s discretion)

First 3,400 gallons per month $4.37  per 1,000 gallons  

Next 3,300 gallons per month $4.60 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 3,300 gallons per month $4.81 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 3,400 gallons per month $5.29 per 1,000 gallons 

Next 3,300 gallons per month $5.90  per 1,000 gallons  

Over 16,700 gallons per month $6.77 per 1,000 gallons 

C. Commercial (Other than Customers in subsection B above), Industrial,

 and Public Customers 

Minimum Charge per month $99.22

Consumption Charge: 

(Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at the Company’s discretion)

First 4,400 gallons per month
Included in Minimum 
Charge

Over 4,400 gallons per month $22.93 per 1,000 gallons 

**For apartment complexes, the rate shall be determined by assessing each dwelling unit the 

minimum charge per quarter, and then measuring the total water consumption for the entire 

apartment building and dividing that consumption by the number of dwelling units therein to 

arrive at a water gallonage per dwelling unit, at which time each dwelling unit shall be charged 

on the average water consumption for each unit in addition to the minimum charge.  

Wastewater customers in Lower Makefield Township are required to comply with the 

wastewater control regulations adopted by Lower Makefield Township and included in Exhibit H 

to the Application filed at Docket No. A-2021-3024267. 

The DSIC surcharge shall not be applied to bills of wastewater customers in Lower Makefield 

Township; this will remain effective until an amended Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement 

Plan (LTIIP) is filed and approved which includes Lower Makefield. Following the approval of an 

amended LTIIP, the DSIC surcharge shall be applicable to wastewater customers in Lower 

Makefield Township. 


